P ‘ E Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

PPEpower.com

Dual Fueler Kit

Dodge Cummins 5.9L

2003 - 2004 (213001100)
2003 - 2004 no pump (213001000)
2004.5 - 2007 (213002000)
2004.5 - 2007 no pump (213002100)

Installation Guide

Technical Support (714) 985-4825 Rev: 10/07/20 | v13C
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Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

Parts in Kit (2003-2004):
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8” Zip Ties (3) 17.
5/16” x 18 x 2” Bolt (2) 12.
8 x 0.5” Self-Tapping Screw (2) 10.
5/16 x 18 x 2.25 Bolt (1) 15.
18 x 1.5 Nut (1) 1.
5/16 x 18 Nut (3) 3.
5/16 Washer (3) 2.
18mm Washer (1) 4.
5/16” Brass Fuel Tee (2) 28.
5/16” Hose Clamp (8) 19.
10mm Washer (1) 27.
10 x 1.50 x 25 Bolt (3) 40.
8x1.25x 12 Bolt (1) 36.
6—1.0x 25 Bolt (1) 35.
2.25” Hose Clamp (3) 43.
2.5” Hose Clamp (1) (1)
H.P. 3 Way Fuel Block (1) 45.
Idler Pulley (1) 46.
Duel Fueler Controller (1) 47.
H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2170 48.
H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2172 50.
51.
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3/8” Nut (4)

3/8” Washers (4)

8 x 1.25 Nut (4)

8mm Washer (4)

8 x 1.25 x 30 Bolt (1)

3/8 x 16 x 2 Bolt (1)

8 x 1.25 x 25 Bolt (2)

3/8 x 16 x 1.75 Bolt (2)
Transmission Kick Brace (1)
Fuel Line Bracket (1)

Dipstick Bracket (1)

H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2171 (1)
21" x 5/16” Fuel hose (1)

18” x 5/16” Fuel Hose (1)
Coolant Reroute Tube — Single Tab

Transmission Kick Bracket (1)
Serpentine Belt 2003-2009 (1)
Duel Fueler Pump Bracket (1)
Duel Fueler Pump Pulley (1)
Coolant Hose — Long “V” Shape
Coolant Hose — Short
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Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

Parts in Kit (2004.5-2007):
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8” Zip Ties (3)
5/16 x 18 x 2 Bolt (2)

8 x 0.5” Self Tapping Screw (2)

5/16” x 18 x 2.25” Bolt (1)
18 x 1.5 Nut (1)

5/16” x 18 Nut (3)

5/16” Washer (3)

18mm Washer (1)

5/16” Brass Fuel Tee (2)
/16” Hose Clamp (8)
10mm Washer (1)

10 x 1.50 x 25 Bolt (3)
8x1.25x 12 Bolt (1)
6—1.0x 25 Bolt (1)
2.25” Hose Clamp (3)
2.5” Hose Clamp (1)

H.P. 3 Way Fuel Black (1)

Idler Pulley

Duel Fueler Controller

H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2170 (1)
H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2172 (1)
8x 1.25 Nut (1)

8mm Washer (1)

Fuel Line Bracket (1)

Dipstick Bracket (1)

H.P. Fuel Line 515-006-2171
217 x 5/16” Fuel Hose

18” x 5/16” Fuel Hose

Coolant Reroute Tube — Single Tab
Serpentine Belt 2003-2009
Dual Fueler Pump Bracket

Duel Fueler Pump Pulley
Coolant Hose — Long “V” Shape
Coolant Hose Short



P PE Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

1) Remove the Radiator Hose, Fan Shroud Bracket and Engine Belt.

2) Remove the Idler Pulley, and replace with #5a Idler Pulley as shown
(fig. 2a), by using the stock spacer (remove it from the stock
pulley, fig. 2b) and insert #5b Washer as shown (fig. 2c, 2d).
Install this assembly back onto engine (same place as fig. 2a).

3) Remove the Harness wire bracket bolt, and move to the position as
shown from arrow 1 to arrow 2 (fig. 3a).




P PE Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

4) Remove the inlet high pressure
fuel line from the stock fuel
pump (fig. 4a) and the fuel
rail (fig 4b).

5) Remove 6 bolts on the
assembly for the
transmission kickdown
(as shown). The
transmission kickdown
will be relocated.

6) Install #16a Radiator Pipe
(as shown) with stock
bolt and making sure to
reattach ground wire
(as shown).




m Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

7) Install #14 Dipstick Support
bracket by using the
stock bolt on arrow
1, and the supplied #14
bolt, washer and nut on
arrow 2.

8)* Install #12a transmission
kickdown bracket as
shown by using the 3
#12b bolts washers and
nuts as shown. On arrow
2, use the longer 12b
bolt and don’t secure
the nut or washer until
the next step.

*2003 and 2004 only.

9)* Secure transmission kickdown by bolting the #12a transmission
kickdown bracket with the #13b transmission kickdown support
bolt (fig. 9a), and secure the #13a transmission
kickdown support as shown (fig. 9b). Use the longer #13b bolt on
Arrow 3, and secure the other end of #13a with the longer bolt
from #12b in step 8 (Arrow 4).

| Transmission Kickdown |

*2003 and 2004 only.
6



P PE Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

10) Install the #8a fuel pump bracket to the top front of the engine as
shown below with 3 supplied #8b bolts.

11) Install #6a Fuel Pump by sliding it into position onto the bracket, and
bolt on with 3 #6b 5/16-18 bolts. See figure to the below. The
longer #6b bolt is on arrow #3.

12) Install the #15 high pressure line fastener as shown. Install the #4a
line from the factory CP3 pump to the T, #4b line from the second
pump to the T and #4c line from the fuel rail to the T. Dual Fueler
pump all connected with the #9 fuel T connector.

4b

4c
4a




P PE Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

12) cont. _
Dual Fueler High Pressure Line #15 Fuel Rail

13) Cut the return fuel and supply line hose sbout 3/4 the way along the
length (as shown below), and insert #2 & #3 5/16” T fittings into
the return fuel line and supply fuel line hoses. Secure with #11
hose clamps. Then connect the #2 supply line and #3 return line to
the Dual Fueler Pump, secure with a #11 hose clamps.

‘1 o .\I:—T_"i;" ..

14) Install Fuel Pump Pully, 15. Install the new engine belt.
torque nut to 35 ft Ibs. Follow the belt routing below.

16) Install Radiator Hoses 16b & 16c to radiator pipe and radiator using
#17a and #17b hose clamps (fig.16a).

8
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17) Disconnect OEM fuel pump connector c2 from stock fuel pump
socket c¢1 and connect control module Y connector into stock
fuel pump c1 and stock connector c2. (fig. 17a)

18) Route control module wiring from stock fuel pump and connect
control module connector to dual fueler as shown. Route remaining
control module to connect Ground to chassis ground and Power
to battery. Mount #1 control module box with #19 Control Module
Mounting Screws or tie straps.

Control Module Connector
Ground

Power

#1 Control Module Box

19) Check coolant levels and add coolent as needed.
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20) Place supplied Dual Fueler decal on the engine shield in the
designated area for use during future smog testing.

PACIFIC
PERFORMANCE
ENGINEERING
Dual Fueler CP3 Pump

Part #2130010, 2130011, 2130020, 2130021

2003 - 2007 Dodge Cummins 5.9L Diesel
is lgal in 50 states for emission controlled vehicles.

California Air Resources Board
ereesecom  Executive Order No. D-701-2

PACIFIC
PERFORMANCE
ENGINEERING

Dual Fueler CP3 mn:
Part £2130090, 2130011, 2130020, 2130021

2003 - 2007 Dodge Cumming 5.9L Diesel

California Alr Resources Board
e ou Executive Order No. D-701-2

Troubleshooting

Engine noisy - Too Much Fuel Pressure or fuel delivery code.

1) Cause: Check the fuse is good and in the controller’s fuse holder
securely. All power connections are secure, and that
connectors for both pumps are fully plugged in.

2) The lift pump pressure supplied to both CP3 pumps is too

high. Supply pressure from lift the pump should be
12 - 15 PSI, not more.

10



P PE Dual Fueler - Dodge Cummins

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Performance products can increase horsepower above and beyond factory specifications.
Additional horsepower creates more stress on the drive-train components, which could result
in drive-train failure.

Note regarding emissions-related, non-E.O.-legal products: THESE PRODUCTS ARE
LEGAL IN CALIFORNIA ONLY FOR RACING VEHICLES THAT MAY NEVER BE USED, OR
REGISTERED OR LICENSED FOR HIGHWAY OR OFF-ROAD USE.

This agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for the use of PPE products. The
installation of this product indicates that the Buyer has read and understands this agreement
and accepts the terms and conditions. PPE (Pacific Performance Engineering) Inc., its
distributors, employees, and dealers (the “Seller”) shall not be responsible for the product’s
proper use and service. The buyer hereby waives all liability claims. The Buyer hereby
acknowledges no reliance on the Seller’s skill or judgment to select or furnish goods suitable
for any particular purpose and that there are no liabilities which extend beyond the description
on the face hereof, and the Buyer hereby waives all remedies or liabilities expressed or
implied, arising by law or otherwise (including without any obligation of the Seller with respect
to fitness, merchantability and consequential damages), or whether or not occasioned by the
Seller’s negligence. The Seller disclaims any warranty and expressly disclaims any liability
for personal injury or damages. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the disclaimer of
any liability for personal injury is a material term for this agreement and the Buyer agrees

to indemnify the Seller and to hold the Seller harmless from any claim related to the item of
equipment purchased. Under no circumstances will the Seller be liable for any damages or
expenses by reason of use or sale of any such equipment. The Seller assumes no liability
regarding the improper installation or misapplication of its products. It is the installer’s
responsibility to check for proper installation and if in doubt, contact the manufacturer. The
Buyer is solely responsible for all warranty issues from the manufacturer.

LIMITATION OF WARRANTY

The Seller gives Limited Warranty as to description, quality, merchantability, and fitness for

a particular purpose, productiveness, or any other matter of Seller’s product sold herewith.
The Seller shall not be responsible for the products proper use and service and the Buyer
hereby waives all rights other than those expressly written herein. This warranty shall not be
extended, altered or varied except by a written instrument signed by Seller and Buyer.

The Warranty on PPE Manifolds and Up-Pipes Kits, OEM-Length Up-Pipes is three (3) years,
a limited lifetime warranty on PPE cast aluminum pans and covers, and a limited lifetime
warranty on PPE Transmission Coolers and one (1) year limited warranty on all other PPE
products from the date of sale to original buyer and limited solely to the parts contained
within the products kit. All products that are in question of Warranty must be returned prepaid
to the Seller and must be accompanied by a dated proof of purchase receipt. All Warranty
claims are subject to approval by Seller. Under no circumstances will the Seller be liable for
any labor charged or travel time incurred in diagnosis for defects, removal, or re-installation

- of this product or any other contingent expenses. Under no circumstances will the Seller
be liable for any damage or expenses incurred by reason of the use or sale of any such
equipment. In the event that the buyer does not agree with this agreement: the buyer may
promptly return this product, in a new and unused condition in its original packaging, with a
dated proof of purchase to the place of purchase within ten (10) days from date of purchase
for a full refund. The installation of this product indicates that the buyer has read and
understands this agreement and accepts its terms and conditions.
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PPEpower.com
sales@PPEpower.com
Phone: (714) 985-4825



